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COUNTY OF KENOSHA a2
Department of Planning and Development

VARIANCE
APPLICATION

By RECEIVER
Owner: Robert & Sally Griffin
Mailing Address: 7655 Lilly Lake Rd, Burlington, WI 53105 DEC 28 999
Kenosh
Planning afsldaDgegﬂ)pment

To the Kenosha County Board of Adjustment:

Please take notice that the undersigned was refused a Zoning Permit by the Kenosha County Department
of Planning and Development for lands described below for the reason that the application failed to
comply with the Kenosha County General Zoning and Shoreland/Floodplain Zoning Ordinance. The
owner or assigned agent herewith appeals said refusal and seeks a variance.

Parcel Number: 95-4-119-111-3140 Zoning District: R4
Property Address: 7655 Lilly Lake Rd. Shoreland: Yes
Subdivision: SUMMERHAVEN Lot(s):34 Block:N/A

Current Use: RESIDENTIAL

Proposal: RESIDENTIAL (NO CHANGE)

REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE VARIANCE REQUESTED
Non-conforming structures which are located less than fifty (50)
Section;\/- B. 12.28-7 - percent of the minimum setback requirement from one or more of o Streetyard Setback

their yard setback requirements may be structurally enlarged or
expanded so long as all four sides of the enlargement or expansion
are located at least 50% of the minimum setback requirement.

For a lateral expansion of a non-conforming principal structure Keep Existing Decks,

Section:”'- L. 12.18-1 O(b)2 - located between 35 and 75 feet from the ordinary high-water Patio & Retainina Wall

mark and which is less than 35 feet in height removal of all auo etaining vvalls-
nonconforming accessory structures located in the shore setback
area is required.

__IV. C. 12.21-4 (g)3 _ All buildings shall be located at least 10 5' side yard setback
Section: - e - . )
feet from any side property line. '




VARIANCE APPLICATION

An Area Variance is authorization by the Kenosha County Board of Adjustments to vary one or more of
the dimensional or physical requirements of the applicable zoning law, code or ordinance in connection
with some proposed construction.

The burden will be on you as property owner to provide information upon which the board may base its
decision. At the hearing, any party may appear in person or may be represented by an agent or attorney.
You or your agent must convince the zoning board to make a ruling in your favor. The board must make
its decision based only on the evidence submitted to it at the time of the hearing. Unless you or your
agent is present, the board may not have sufficient evidence to rule in your favor and must then deny your
application.

(1) Describe alternatives to your proposal such as other locations, designs and construction techniques.
Attach a site map showing alternatives you considered in each category below:

(A) Alternatives you considered that comply with existing standards. If you find such an alternative,
you can move forward with this option with a regular permit. If you reject compliant alternatives,
provide the reasons you rejected them.

We investigated adding a detached garage in the street yard, which would be compliant with the 75’
setback from the ordinary high water mark and shoreland regulations; however it was only 1’ out of
the shoreland zone. [Still a non-compliant approach, required different variance] )

The option of a detached garage does not address critical structural issues with the primary
structure, namely, reinforcing the foundations of the house. Additionally, it sits closer to the street
than necessary, obstructing views for neighbors in an undesirable way. At the direction of the
township we are apply for a variance that would allow for an attached garage.

(B) Alternatives you considered that require a lesser variance. If you reject such alternatives, provide
the reasons you rejected them.

This “original alternative” only requires a single zoning variance (the sideyard setback) however, it
requires an addtional shoreland permit application to be viable.

As a matter of degree, it is unclear which is lesser - for the previously stated reasons, the other
approach is undesirable. An addition is the clear choice for preserving the long-term use of the
structure, and ameliorating any structural concerns associated with how it was originally
constructed.

(2) Will there be an unnecessary hardship to the property owner to strictly comply with the ordinance?

Unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose (leaving the property owner without any use that is permitted for the property) or would render
conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

An applicant may not claim unnecessary hardship because of conditions which are self-imposed or created by a
prior owner (for example, excavating a pond on a vacant lot and then arguing that there is no suitable location for a
home or claiming that they need more outbuilding space than that permitted to store personal belongings). Courts
have also determined that economic or financial hardship does not justify a variance. When determining whether
unnecessary hardship exists, the property as a whole is considered rather than a portion of the parcel. The property
owner bears the burden of proving unnecessary hardship.



VARIANCE APPLICATION

The current property has no parking. As the primary structure is located, there is no space for a car
between the house and the street. Given the current zoning, there is no conceivable way for an
addition to be constructed that is in compliance with the municipal code as it is written; largely due
to the shape and size of the property, which the code does not seem designed for.

Parking for an owner’s vehicle is a permitted use for a residential property, and there is no way to
achieve this within the current code. We believe this constitutes a hardship deserves a variance.

(3) Do unique physical characteristics of your property prevent compliance with the ordinance? If yes,
please explain.

Unique physical limitations of the property such as steep slopes or wetlands that are not generally shared by other
properties must prevent compliance with the ordinance requirements. The circumstances of an applicant (growing
family, need for a larger garage, efc.) are not a factor in deciding variances. Nearby ordinance violations, prior
variances or lack of objections from neighbors do not provide a basis for granting a variance.

‘The shape of the property, size of the property, and the property’s relationship to the road are very
unigue; which make compliance with setbacks that have been established since the primary
‘structure was constructed in 1936 impossible. The existing structure is within 2’ of the street, which
is excessively wide. Moreover, not all of the width of the street is plowed in the winter, frequently
‘burrying cars and access to the house from residents. Additionally, the combined slope of the site
‘and street in the winter time is dangerous with snow and ice (increasingly so as the owners age.)

(4) What would be the effect on this property, the community or neighborhood and the public interest if the
variance was granted? How can these impacts be mitigated.

These interests are listed as objectives in the purpose statement of an ordinance and may include: drainage, visual
impact, and fire safety and building code requirements.

All ‘compliant’ alternatives for a 600SF addition require a modification to one aspect of the site’'s
'zoning per Chapter 12, Section 32 of Kenosha’s Municipal Code.

(G1) Street Setback: The current structure is within 2FT of the road, new garage to reduce to OFT
(G2) Shore Setback: The current structure is within 75FT of the water, addition to maintain

(G3) Sideyard Setback: The current structure adheres to the 10FT sideyard setback, we propose
‘reducing this to 5’ to allow space to create the addition.

112.09.100(b)2: The current site must maintain existing retaining walls, patio, & secondary structures.
The effect on Drainage and Visual Impact would be marginal.

The undersigned hereby attests that the above stated information is true and accurate and further gives
permission to Planning & Development staff and Board of Adjustment members to view the premises, in
relation to the Appeal request made herein, during reasonable daylight hours.

Owners Signature:

Agent: Signature:

Agents Address: 655 Lilly Lake Rd, Burlington, WI 53105

Phone Number(s): 773.820.1002




k j Department of Planning & Development 19600 75™ Street, Suite 185-3
e ™ Bristol, W 53104-9772

Phone: (262) 857-1895
Fax: (262) 857-1920

ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION

* If you would rather apply for your zoning permit online, pay fees online and obtain issued permit documentation online without
having to travel to and from this office to submit hardcopy documentation and physical payment, you can do so by visiting the
Planning & Development Online Portal at the web address shown below, clicking on “Setup an Account” and creating a new public
user account. Once your account is created you can login in under said credentials and apply for your zoning permit. If you submit
via the portal, you do not need to complete/submit this application.

https://permitting.kenoshacounty.org/eTrakit/.

1. What is the Property Address (must include house number) or Tax Key Parcel Number?
PARCEL NUMBER: 95-4-119-111-3140 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7655 LILLY LAKE RD.
2. Who owns the subject property (property owner)?
Property Owner Name: ROBERT GRIFFIN
Property Owner Mailing Address: 7655 LILLY LAKE ROAD, BURLINGTON, WI 53105
Property Owner Phone Number: 773.820.1002
Property Owner Email Address: <ROBERT@RCGRIFFINLAW.COM> <PAT.C.GRIFFIN@GMAIL.COM>

3. Who is applying for and will be signing for this permit (applicant)?
Applicant Name: ROBERT C GRIFFIN
Applicant Mailing Address: 7655 LILLY LAKE ROAD, BURLINGTON, WI 53105
Applicant Phone Number: 773.820.1002
Applicant Email Address: <ROBERT@RCGRIFFINLAW.COM> <PAT.C.GRIFFIN@GMAIL.COM>

4.  Who is constructing the proposed structures (contractor)?
Contractor Name: YET TO BE DETERMINED
Contractor Mailing Address: YET TO BE DETERMINED
Contractor Phone Number: YET TO BE DETERMINED
Contractor Email Address: YET TO BE DETERMINED

5.  Whatis it you are proposing to construct?
You can apply for up to four separate structures on this permit application.

STRUCTURE TYPE OF SIZE (FENCE) | SIZE (BLDG.) AREA HEIGHT #OF

DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION LaH) (L x W) (sq. feet) (feet) STORIES
Residential Addition 30.4' x 7" | 213SF 30’ 1
Attached Garage Addition 18'x20’ 360sf 18 1

6.  If you are proposing to construct a principal building such as a new residence or new commercial/industrial building, an addition
thereto, or a detached accessory building greater than 150 sq. ft. in area, it is required that a professional surveyor be hired to
complete a foundation survey of the property after the foundation is installed for the permitted building and submit said survey
document to this office in order to prove that the proposed building has been constructed in the correct location and meets setback
requirements.



https://permitting.kenoshacounty.org/eTrakit/
http://www.kenoshacounty.org/540/survey-information

This section is not applicable for sheds equal to or less than 150 sq. ft. in area or other accessory structures such as decks,
fences and pools.

| anticipate that a foundation survey will be submitted to this office no later than (insert date).

We understand this deadline needs to be flexible due to reasons such as weather, construction delays, etc., however a due date
later than 18 months from the date of permit issuance will not be accepted. If a foundation survey is not received by the anticipated
due date, the property owner will receive an automated letter notifying them of past due status. If a mutually agreed revised due
date is not set, and a foundation survey is not submitted, violation and enforcement will proceed.

7. Does your project involve the placement of any fill material on the subject property such as dirt, gravel, landscape timbers, rock,
shoreline protection material, etc....?

If so, what type of material and how much?
We dont anticipate a substantial ammount of cut or fill

8. If your property is served by a private onsite wastewater treatment system (POWTS) note that pursuant to Comm 83.25(2)(c),
Wisconsin Administrative Code a County shall not issue a zoning permit for the addition to a structure that will modify the design
wastewater flow or contaminant load or both to an existing (POWTS) unless the owner of the property:

1. Possess a sanitary permit to either modify the existing POWTS or construct a POWTS to accommodate the
modification in wastewater flow or contaminant load or both: or

2. Provides documentation to verify that the existing POWTS is sufficient to accommodate the modification in
wastewater flow or contaminant load or both.

3. For the purpose of this ordinance, a modification in wastewater flow or contaminant load or both shall be defined
as:

a. Commercial Facilities, public building and places of employment when there is a proposed change in
occupancy of the structure; or the proposed modification affects either type or number of plumbing
appliances, fixtures or devices discharging to the system.

b. Dwellings that have an increase or decrease in the number of bedrooms and/or additions, interior
modifications, renovations or remodeling or any combination thereof that enlarges or impacts a dwelling’s
building area and/or floor area by 25% or greater. For purposes of this ordinance and this provision only,
a modification in wastewater flow or contaminant load or both may result in; a change in roofline, the
conversion of storage area to building area or floor area, re-wiring, re-insulating, re-constructing a
foundation, enclosing open porches, decks or patios, replacing drywall, plaster or paneling, removal or
construction of interior walls. A modification in wastewater flow or contaminant load or both does not result
in the construction of open decks, patios or porches, garages, re-roofing, painting, wiring, re-siding, window
replacement or the replacement of equipment or appliances.

If you have questions regarding this requirement, please contact the County Sanitarian at this office at 262-857-1910.
A bedroom is defined as a room used to sleep in, containing a closet for storage of clothing and a doorway with a door for privacy.
9. If your project requires improvements or alterations (such as the installation of a driveway apron) within a state highway right-of-

way, then you must contact the Wisconsin Department of Transpiration (WISDOT) regarding allowances and permitting
requirements for said improvements.

10. If your project requires improvements or alterations (such as the installation of a driveway apron) within a county trunk highway
right-of-way, then you must contact the Kenosha County Division of Highways regarding allowances and permitting requirements
for said improvements.

11. If your project requires improvements or alterations (such as the installation of a driveway apron) within a local town/village/city
road right-of-way, then you must contact the local municipality regarding allowances and permitting requirements for said
improvements.

IF ISSUED, THIS ZONING PERMIT IS ISSUED SUBJECT TO:

1. ANY FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL RESTRICTIONS AND/OR DEED RESTRICTIONS.

2.  EACH APPLICANT FOR A ZONING PERMIT IS CHARGED WITH KNOWLEDGE OF THE MUNICIPAL ZONING ORDINANCE. COPIES
OF THE TEXT OF THIS OR PORTIONS THEREOF AND COPIES OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAPS ARE AVAILABLE FOR SALE,
COPYING OR INSPECTION UPON REQUEST. ANY STATEMENT MADE, SITE PLAN SUBMITTED, ASSURANCE GIVEN OR PERMIT
ERRONEQUSLY ISSUED CONTRARY TO THIS ORDINANCE IS NULL AND VOID.

3. THIS PERMIT SHALL EXPIRE EIGHTEEN (18) MONTHS FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE.

4.  ANY ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS WRITTEN BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ISSUING THE ZONING PERMIT.

NOTICE: YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS CONCERNING CONSTRUCTION NEAR OR
ON WETLANDS, LAKES, AND STREAMS. WETLANDS THAT ARE NOT ASSOCIATED WITH OPEN WATER CAN BE DIFFICULT TO
IDENTIFY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY RESULT IN REMOVAL OR MODIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION THAT VIOLATES THE LAW
OR OTHER PENALTIES OR COSTS. FOR MORE INFORMATION, VISIT THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WETLANDS
IDENTIFICATION WEB PAGE http.//dnr.wi.gov/topic/wetlands/locating.html OR CONTACT A DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SERVICE CENTER (262) 884-2300.


https://kenoshacounty.municipal.codes/WI/WAC/Comm
https://kenoshacounty.municipal.codes/WI/WAC/Comm/83.25(2)(c)
https://www.kenoshacounty.org/Directory.aspx?DID=30
https://wisconsindot.gov/pages/doing-bus/real-estate/access-mgmt/default.aspx
https://www.kenoshacounty.org/504/Highways
https://www.kenoshacounty.org/808/Links
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wetlands/locating.html

SCALE : 1 inch = 30 feet
ORDERFED BY.:_B. Griffin

AMBIT LAND SURVEYING

PLAT OF SURVEY PHONE: 2625574574
8120-312th Avenue
Wheat land, WI. 53105-8934

Licensed Professionals in

FAX: 262-537—-4221
both Illinois & Wisconsin OF

EMAIL: ambitpls@gmail.com
Lot 34 of LILY LAKE SUBDIVISION, a subdivision of part of the Northeast and Southeast

Quarter of Section 11, Township 1 North, Range 19 East of the 4th Principal Meridian,

lying and being in the Town of Wheatland, Kenosha County, Wisconsin.

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO.: 95—-4-119-111-3140

IRON_PIPE FOUND
N LINE TO SW &
\ 26' SWly. OF CORNE !
\ \ o
2 ﬂ
& % =
@
{% 4 8\
403 %
N o o
| //V Sl B w
% \o OHOL G/ (;\- ||\ (D>9 ;
Q/ \E TANI Q;v Ve 2 y <
79 X : : sk
S =1 5 |- %
\g. )C:')! S OHOLDING Q\ e §
Q B TANK/ gl |? = e
Q- P z I e
"I\q Z / WALl S £
& ] . 2o ;B
§ 07,{ y %r ﬁ c g
. < g
XL A . )
(OQ Q‘y/ ; 5057 [10. 15 3771710 CANT.T &
N \
L/ »
S wo
/ é? %;// E;E é >~
o £
00 g e &
2N E
10708 =& %
mERiIA%RY g8 5 —
2  BUILDING i
> < No. 7655 | 1o.6 % X
7 ~ gDF_(:K <
o
o
30,39' 2
TProPoSED ADDITION = 3
30.4° DECK

T = 129 \‘ NERS =]T22.6Z rron PIPE FOUND
2o
©

9.35'

o 33

175’

WI. D.N.R. pin flag denoting OHWM.
Flag was set 11/8/05 and was located
with an elevation 11/08/05.

\ ELEVATION =756.90" N.G.V.D. 1929
NOTE: Revised Dec. 15, 2005 .
PROPOSED ADDITION ADDED TO PLAT DECEMBER 19, 2023.
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Fieldwork corpleted on and date of certification: December 12’ 2005

| hereby certify that | have surveyed the above described property and the above
plat is a true representation thereof and shows the size and location of the
property, its exterior boundaries, the location and dimensions of
structures

all visible
thereon, boundary fences, apparent easements and roadways and visible
encroachments, if any.

This survey is made for the exclusive use of the present owners of the property,

and also those who purchase, mortgage or guarantee the title thereto within ONE

BOLENDER YEAR from the date hereof.
S—1784

WHEATLAND Dated at Wheatland, Wisconsin this ﬂ day of

December
Wl

2023.

ML GRG0

Mark A. Bolender
JOB NO. : 23162

Wisconsin Professional Land Surveyor — 1784
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client:

Robert & Sally Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

architectural designer:

Patrick Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

structural engineer:

civil engineer:

consultant:

project name:

Griffin Residence
7655 Lilly Lake Rd.
Burlington, WI 53105

project number:

PG-2023-001

seal & signature:

status:
Not For Construction

issuance:
Rennovation Drawings V5

sheet number:

4 of 35

sheet revisions:

No. Date Description

sheet title:

Existing Site Plan

drawn by:  Patrick G

scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

size: 24 in x 36 in

date: 12/19/2023 12:51:59 PM

Do not scale. Check all dimensions on site.

sheet number:

A-001.02
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NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
OUTDOOR CLOSET 107 19 SF 18' - 4"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
COVERED PATIO 108 386 SF 105' - 6"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
UPPER WOOD DECK 215 100 SF 42'-0"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
(BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER): 3 506 SF
EXPOSED PATIO 109 393 SF 162' - 9" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
LOWER WOOD DECK 110 159 SF 50'- 3" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
STAIRS & CONCRETE TERRACE 111 157 SF 73'- 11" | IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
ENTRY PATIO 216 148 SF 66' - 5" | IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 4 857 SF
GRASS TERRACE 112 747 SF 158' - 0" PURVEOUS SURFACE
PURVEOUS SURFACE: 1 747 SF
GRAND TOTAL: 8 2109 SF

LOT SURFACE COVERAGE

'HOMESITE' LOT AREA: 9,385.47 SF (TRAINGLE ONLY)
BUILDABLE 'ENVELOPE' AREA: 7,524.97 SF

MAX. UMITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,385.47x0.30) = 2,815.5 SF
MAX. MITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,384.47x0.40) =3754.1 SF

EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1,775.33 SF (AT SECOND LEVEL)
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 857 SF (OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT)
EXISTING RETAINING WALL SURFACE AREA: 270 SF

GRAND TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: 2901 SF

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

client:

Robert & Sally Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

architectural designer:

Patrick Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

structural engineer:

BALCONY / LOFT
301

@ Existing - LO3 - Balcony Room Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOM SCHEDULE

NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
BASEMENT 101 393 SF 125'-10"
STORAGE 102 160 SF 54" - 1"
MECHANICAL 103 43 SF 29'- 10"
BATHROOM 104 62 SF 39'-9"
CLOSET 105 14 SF 18'- 3"
CLOSET 106 4 SF g -7"
LO1 - Basement: 6 677 SF

GREAT ROOM 201 485 SF 94'-7"
KITCHEN 202 147 SF 51'-4"
BATHROOM 203 47 SF 31'-0"
SUNROOM 204 291 SF 79'-9"
DINING AREA 205 106 SF 41'- 5"
LANDING 206 26 SF 21"-11"
CLOSET 207 7 SF 10'- 8"
BEDROOM B 208 Not Enclosed Not Enclosed
CLOSET 209 15 SF 17 -2"
BEDROOM C 210 126 SF 49'- 2"
CLOSET 211 15 SF 22'- 5"
MASTER BEDROOM 212 130 SF 49'- 11"
MASTER BATHROOM 213 76 SF 37'-0"
CLOSET 214 8 SF 11'-5"
LO2 - Main Floor: 14 1478 SF

BALCONY / LOFT 301 163 SF 51'-2"
LO3 - Upper Floor: 1 163 SF

GRAND TOTAL: 21 2319 SF
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Proposed - L02 - Main Floor Room Plan

BALCONY / LOFT BEDROOM E

218" = 10"

EXTERIOR AREA SCHEDULE (RENOVATED)

NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
COVERED PATIO 108 386 SF 105'- 6" | (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
UPPER WOOD DECK 215 74 SF 39'- 8"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
(BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER): 2 459 SF

EXPOSED PATIO 109 393 SF 162' - 9" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
LOWER WOOD DECK 110 124 SF 45'- 0" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
STAIRS & CONCRETE TERRACE 111 157 SF 73'-11"| IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
ENTRY PATIO 216 148 SF 66' - 5"| IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 4 822 SF

GRASS TERRACE 112 747 SF 158" - 0" PURVEOUS SURFACE
DRIVEWAY 230 314 SF 70" - 8" PURVEOUS SURFACE
PURVEOUS SURFACE: 2 1061 SF

GRAND TOTAL: 8 2343 SF

LOT SURFACE COVERAGE

'HOMESITE' LOT AREA: 9,385.47 SF (TRAINGLE ONLY)

BUILDABLE 'ENVELOPE' AREA: 7,524.97 SF

MAX. UMITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,385.47x0.30) = 2,815.5 SF
MAX. MITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,384.47x0.40) =3754

RENOVATED BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 2371.25 SF (AT SECOND LEVEL)
RENOVATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 849 SF (OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT)

EXISTING RETAINING WALL SURFACE AREA: 270 SF

1 SF

GRAND TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: 3485 SF

WATER MITIGATION REQUIREMENT: 670

301 302
\ CLOSETE
ﬁ 304
- 1 N |
[ o B =
BEDROOM F CLOSETF
303 305
@ Proposed - L03 - Balcony Room Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"
ROOM SCHEDULE (RENOVATED)
NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
BASEMENT 101 476 SF 144' - 9"
MECHANICAL 103 43 SF 29'- 10"
BATHROOM 104 62 SF 39'-9"
CLOSET 105 14 SF 18'- 3"
CLOSET 106 4 SF g -7"
WORK ROOM 121 83 SF 36'- 10" NEW
STORAGE 122 76 SF 34'-10"NEW
LO1 - Basement: 7 759 SF
GREAT ROOM 201 486 SF 95'-0"
KITCHEN 202 147 SF 51'-4"
BATHROOM 203 47 SF 31'-0"
SUNROOM 204 291 SF 79'-9"
DINING AREA 205 106 SF 41'- 5"
LANDING 206 26 SF 21"-11"
CLOSET 207 7 SF 10'- 8"
BEDROOM B 208 179 SF 56'- 7"
UPPER WOOD DECK 215 74 SF 39'- 8"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
MASTER BEDROOM 221 205 SF 63'-2"|NEW
MASTER BATHROOM 222 74 SF 36'- 5" NEW
CLOSET 223 40 SF 25'- 5" RENOVATION
FOYER 224 125 SF 49'- 1" RENOVATION
ATTACHED GARAGE 228 352 SF 75"-1"|NEW
CLOSET 229 15 SF 16'- 2"\ NEW
LO2 - Main Floor: 15 2174 SF
BALCONY / LOFT 301 43 SF 30'-3"
BEDROOM E 302 74 SF 34'-6"|NEW
BEDROOM F 303 73 SF 34'- 5" INEW
CLOSET E 304 13 SF 19'- 2" NEW
CLOSET F 305 13 SF 18'- 5" NEW
LO3 - Upper Floor: 5 216 SF
GRAND TOTAL: 27 3149 SF
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RENOVATION DRAWINGS...

CODES. STANDARDS. AND PROCEDURES

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES,
RULES AND REGULATIONS, LAWFUL ORDERS, ACCESSIBILITY CODES AND STANDARDS OF ANY FEDERAL,
STATE OR LOCAL AUTHORITY BEARING ON LINE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

2. ALL REFERENCES TO CODES, SPECIFICATIONS, AND STANDARDS REFERRED TO IN THE SPECIFICATIONS
AND/OR DRAWINGS SHALL MEAN THE LATEST EDITION, AMENDMENT OR REVISION ADOPTED BY THE
JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED, AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF THE LATEST DATE OF
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

3. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS, POLICIES, AND PROCEDURES OF THE OWNER.

4. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE ISSUED TO THE SUBCONTRACTORS IN COMPLETE SETS SO
THAT THE FULL EXTENT OF WORK IS SHOWN AND COORDINATION OF WORK IS MADE POSSIBLE.

5. SUBCONTRACTORS FOR EACH TRADE ARE ADVISED THAT INFORMATION PERTINENT TO THEIR WORK
MAY OCCUR IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. REFER TO CIVIL, STRUCTURAL,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND ANY OTHER TRADE'S DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL
NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS. ALL NOTES ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND APPLIED TO RELATED
BUILDING COMPONENTS. NOTES APPEAR ON VARIOUS SHEETS FOR DIFFERENT SYSTEMS AND
MATERIALS. SHEETS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND NOTES ON ANY ONE SHEET ARE TO BE APPLIED ON
RELATED DRAWINGS AND DETAILS.

6. THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE OF EQUAL IMPORTANCE
WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN DEFINING THE WORK OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF ALL COMPONENTS WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION TRADES. WHERE DISCREPANCIES EXIST
BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND INSTALLATION CONSULT THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED
BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

7. THE DRAWINGS ISSUED HEREWITH ARE SCOPE DOCUMENTS AND AS SUCH DO NOT NECESSARILY SHOW
OR DESCRIBE ALL OF THE WORK REQUIRED FOR FULL COMPLETION OF THE WORK, NOR DO THEY SHOW
ALL OF THE CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE COURSE OF THE COMPLETION OF THE
WORK.

8. DETAILS SHOWN ARE INTENDED TO BE INDICATIVE OF THE PROFILES AND TYPES OF DETAILING
REQUIRED FOR THE WORK. DETAILS NOT SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER TO THOSE DETAILED. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL DETAILS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION IN SUBMITTALS PROVIDED TO
THE DESIGN TEAM. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SUBMIT RFIS FOR ANY CLARIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO
DEVELOP THE ADDITIONAL REQUIRED DETAILS.

9. ALL WORK SHALL BE OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY FOLLOWING THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS, MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS, AND THE BEST ACCEPTED
TRADE PRACTICES AND STANDARDS.

10. PROVIDE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS, CATALOG CUTS, SAMPLES, ETC. FOR THE NECESSARY WORK
REQUIRED AND FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

11. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ACCURATE RECORDS OF ALL WORK WHICH DIFFERS FROM
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SO THAT ACCURATE RECORD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS CAN BE KEPT
AND PROVIDED TO THE OWNER AT PROJECT CLOSEOUT.

12. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE AND BE KNOWLEDGEABLE OF CONDITIONS
THEREON AND SHALL INVESTIGATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY CONDITIONS THAT REQUIRE MODIFICATION BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

13. FAILURE TO EXAMINE THE SITE AND DETERMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS OR NATURE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION, OR NATURE AND EXTENT OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHER TRADES WILL NOT BE
CONSIDERED A BASIS FOR GRANTING OF ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION OR EXTENDING THE
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS CONTRARY TO THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS THAT REQUIRE MODIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING SITE ELEMENTS AND ADJACENT AREAS FROM
DAMAGE AND DISRUPTION DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, AND REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY
ELEMENTS DAMAGED DURING THE PROJECT.

16. ANY UTILITY SHUT-OFFS AS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR COMPLETION OF THEIR WORK SUCH
AS ELECTRICAL, GAS, WATER, SEWER, ETC. MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR REQUIRED PERMITS AND ALL OTHER FEES, LICENSES
AND INSPECTIONS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS
REQUIRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAILY CLEANING AND REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS, DUST
AND EQUIPMENT RELATED TO THE WORK AND FOR THOROUGH CLEAN-UP OF ALL AREAS OF WORK UPON
COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

20. MAINTAIN AREAS OF WORK SECURE AND LOCKABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WITH OWNERS SECURITY REQUIREMENTS.

21. WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED, ALL GLAZING SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZED WHEN WITHIN
18" OF THE FLOOR OR WITHIN 3-0" HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM ANY DOOR. A CERTIFICATE MUST
ACCOMPANY ALL GLAZING PRODUCTS STATING THAT THE PRODUCTS CONFORM WITH APPLICABLE
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY STANDARDS.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR DETERMINING THE MEANS, METHODS,
SEQUENCES AND SAFETY PROCEDURES USED IN PERFORMING THE WORK. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
DOES NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO STOP THE WORK. SHOULD THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER VISIT THE SITE, IT IS
IN THE CAPACITY AS ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND NOT IN THE CAPACITY OF A CONTRACTOR.

INSTALLATION, GENERAL

1. PROVIDE EXPANSION AND/OR CONTROL JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFIED OR DRAWN
REQUIREMENTS. IN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIED OR DRAWN REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE JOINTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED INDUSTRY STANDARDS. LOCATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED
BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. ALL JOINTS OF ANY ELEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION WHICH IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTIVE
RATING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S TESTED ASSEMBLIES AND SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE
OF SMOKE AND FLAME.

3. ALL WOOD BLOCKING AND FRAMING USED IN WALL, FLOOR, AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
FIRE RETARDANT TREATED. COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS MAY NOT BE USED IN ANY ASSEMBLY WITH
REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE OF 2 HR OR MORE.

4. ALL OPENINGS IN FIRE-RATED FLOORS AND FIRE-RATED WALLS INCLUDING SPACES BETWEEN DUCTS,
PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC., SHALL BE CLOSED OFF BY TESTED AND APPROVED FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES TO
MAINTAIN FIRE RATING CONTINUITY OF RATED FLOOR OR WALL CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT WHEN
COMPLETELY ENCLOSED WITHIN FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION. ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE SEALED TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF SMOKE AND FLAMES WITH THE TESTED AND APPROVED FIRE-
RATED ASSEMBLIES.

5. OMIT MANUFACTURER'S NAMES, LABELS AND DESIGNATIONS FROM EXPOSED FACES ON ALL
ACCESSORIES, GLAZING, FIXTURES, ETC., EXCEPT WHERE REQUIRED TO REMAIN PER CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

6. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL FASTENERS AND FASTENING DEVICES ARE TO BE CONCEALED AT ALL
EXTERIOR AREAS AND IN ALL INTERIOR FINISHED SPACES.

7. ALL EXTERIOR HANDRAILS, FERROUS METAL WORK, AND STRUCTURAL STEEL AND THEIR ASSEMBLIES
USED ON EXTERIOR OR IN OTHER NONCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED, AND
PAINTED WHERE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

8. ALL DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY ISOLATED FROM EACH OTHER IN ORDER TO AVOID
GALVANIC ACTION. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENTS.

9. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO THE TOP OF CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALLS AND FOUNDATION,
BETWEEN WALLS AND ROOF, BETWEEN WALL PANELS AND AT PENETRATIONS, ETC., THROUGH THE
EXTERIOR ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED OR WEATHER-STRIPPED WITH TWO LINES OF DEFENSE
TO PREVENT AIR AND WATER INFILTRATION

DIMENSIONS

1. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS; WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL
GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE, ( E.G. 1 1/2" SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER 1/4" SCALE DETAILS).
WHERE A DISCREPANCY MAY EXIST BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE
OR EXPENSIVE REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN
WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

3. ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS, DETAILS AND/OR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED,
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

4. DOOR OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE HINGE SIDE JAMB OF OPENING. DOOR OPENINGS THAT
ARE NOT DIMENSIONALLY LOCATED ARE TO BE POSITIONED WITH ONE JAMB CASING TRIM 6" FROM
ADJACENT WALL OR COLUMN AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND /OR DETAILS.

COORDINATION

1. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND CIVIL, LANDSCAPING, ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, AND ADDITIONAL CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS
FOR FULL COORDINATION OF WORK.

2. REFER TO SITE SURVEY FOR SITE INFORMATION. SITE SURVEY MAY BE INCLUDED WITH THE
DOCUMENTS FOR "INFORMATION ONLY", AND CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL INFORMATION SHOWN.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, COORDINATE AND INSTALL ALL CONCEALED BLOCKING,
STIFFENERS, BRACING, PLATES AND SUPPORTING BRACKETS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
HANDRAILS, GRAB BARS, WINDOW TREATMENTS, WALL PANELS, CASEWORK, WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
OR ACCESSORIES AND OR SUSPENDED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL OR OTHER EQUIPMENT WHETHER
SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS OR NOT. THIS SHALL ALSO APPLY TO OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED ITEMS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY THE EXACT SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL FLOOR
PENETRATIONS AND OPENINGS IN WALLS AND CEILINGS INDICATED WITHIN EACH OF THE RESPECTIVE
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS. ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE
ADEQUATELY BRACED AND OPENINGS REINFORCED. SUBMIT COORDINATED DRAWINGS OF ALL
PENETRATIONS FOR REVIEW.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL DEVICES, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, ELECTRICAL
BUSSING, CABLE TRAYS, DUCTWORK AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS WITH ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES, RETURN
AND SUPPLY DIFFUSERS, SMOKE DETECTORS, ALARM/SECURITY DEVICES AND SPRINKLER HEAD
LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ANY
VARIATIONS OR CONFLICTS WITH THE LAYOUT INDICATED, CEILING HEIGHT, OR CLEAR SPACE ALLOWED
FOR THESE ITEMS AS INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF THESE CONFLICTS/VARIATIONS FOR REVIEW, COMMENT AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO SHOP
DRAWING SUBMITTALS AND INSTALLATION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE AND COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED BY
CODE AND FOR THE LOCATION OF MEP/FP EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES NEEDING ACCESS FOR ROUTINE
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE. ALL ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH WALL OR CEILING SURFACE,
WITH CONCEALED FASTENERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT COORDINATED DRAWINGS INDICATING
THE LOCATION OF ACCESS PANELS IN THE CEILING AND WALLS FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN ADVANCE OF ANY MEP/FP DEVICES REQUIRED AS
PART OF THE SPECIFIED SYSTEM WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN FINISHED SPACES AND ARE NOT
LOCATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE ARCHITECT WILL DETERMINE THE MOUNTING
LOCATION, HEIGHT, AND DETAIL FOR ATTACHMENT.

8. ALL CONDUIT, CABLE TRAY, ELECTRICAL BUSWAY, PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN OR TIGHT TO THE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE WHERE FEASIBLE. WHERE
"FLYWAYS" ARE INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THESE ITEMS MUST REMAIN IN THE "FLYWAY"
SPACE PROVIDED.

9. REFER TO MEP/FP DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF THE CONCRETE PADS WITH THE EQUIPMENT INSTALLER.

10. DETAILS NOT SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER TO THOSE DETAILS THAT ARE
SHOWN. WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS, DETAILS OR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED, CONSULT
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

11. WALL TYPE INDICATIONS ON A WALL SHALL MEAN THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE WALL IS TO MATCH THE
WALL TYPE INDICATED.

FIRE PROTECTION

1. PROVIDE UL RATED PORTABLE CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN
2A10BC, OR AS INDICATED IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 104416, WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE, OR AS
REQUIRED BY FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYPE USED, TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR, AND
ADDITIONAL EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL OFFICIALS. PROVIDE WET CHEMICAL K TYPE FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS OF CAPACITY 2A:K, WITHIN 30 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE, FOR COMMERCIAL KITCHEN
AREAS WHERE THERE IS A POTENTIAL FOR FIRES INVOLVING COMBUSTIBLE COOKING MEDIA. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS AT COLOCATION AND ELECTRICAL ROOM SPACES. FIRE
EXTINGUISHER VENDOR TO SUBMIT A LAYOUT FOR REVIEW BY ARCHITECT THAT INCLUDES THE LOCATION
OF ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE INSTALLED WITH AN INDICATION OF THE RECESSED OR SEMI-
RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE PROVIDED.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYPES 'FE-1": CLEAN AGENT WITH RATING NOT LESS THAN 2A10BC
FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYPES 'FE-2": WET CHEMICAL K TYPE OF CAPACITY 2AK.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TYPE 'C1": RECESSED PAINTED CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TYPE 'C1r': RATED RECESSED PAINTED CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TYPE 'C2": NON-RATED SEMI RECESSED PAINTED CABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TYPE 'C2r": FIRE-RATED SEMI RECESSED PAINTED CABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TYPE 'C3": SURFACE MOUNTED PAINTED CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TYPE 'C4": WALL BRACKET MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

2. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS WITH MINIMUM 6 INCH HIGH LETTERS, OR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE, AT
REQUIRED EXITS AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. INSTALL ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL
OFFICIALS.

3. PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING OF MINIMUM 1 FOOT CANDLE, OR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE, AT
EACH FLOOR LEVEL.

4. MAINTAIN CLEAR EXIT PATHWAYS AT LEAST 44 INCHES WIDE IN ALL PUBLIC AREAS

5. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE. ALL DOORS
SHALL HAVE APPROVED LEVER HARDWARE OR PANIC BARS.

6. DOORS OPENING INTO REQUIRED 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A SMOKE OR DRAFT STOP ASSEMBLY HAVING A 20 MIN. RATING AND SHALL BE SELF CLOSING WITH
POSITIVE LATCHING.

7. EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL WHEN SERVING 50 OR MORE PERSONS OR IN
ANY HAZARDOUS USE AREA.

8. INTERIOR FLOOR, WALL AND CEILING FINISHES THROUGHOUT THE AREA OF WORK SHALL MEET CLASS |
LIMITATIONS FOR FLAME SPREAD (0-25) AND SMOKE DENSITY DEVELOPED (150).

9. PROVIDE REQUIRED SMOKE OR FIRE DAMPERS WHERE AIR DUCTS PENETRATE FIRE RATED WALLS,
FLOORS OR CEILINGS.

10. ALL FIRE RESISTIVE RATED DOORS SHALL HAVE THE APPROPRIATE UL OR OTHER RATING AGENCY
LABEL ACCEPTABLE TO GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES AFFIXED TO BOTH DOOR AND FRAME. DO NOT PAINT
OVER LABELS.

11. PROVIDE FIRE SAFING TO SEPARATE WALL CAVITIES FROM HORIZONTAL PLENUM AREAS AND
BETWEEN FLOORS TO CLOSE OPENINGS. FIRE RATING OF SAFING TO EQUAL FIRE RATING OF
SEPARATION OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY.

12. ALL RECESSED CABINETS, PANELS AND BOXES LOCATED IN FIRE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED
TO MAINTAIN FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION.

13. PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNS AT STAIRWAYS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, EXIT DISCHARGE DOORS, AREAS
OF REFUGE, ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES AND ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS. LOCATE WALL MOUNTED TACTILE
SIGNS PER LOCAL CODES.

14. TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS AND ALL ASSOCIATED SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL
AREAS DESIGNATED AS AREAS OF REFUGE.

LEGAL NOTICE

1 THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS-PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
ADDENDA, CLARIFICATIONS AND THE LIKE, MAY ONLY BE USED
WITH THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT OF
RECORD

2 UNAUTHORIZED USE AND/OR ALTERATION, BY ANY PERSON, IN
ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON OR IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS-PLANS, SPECIFICATION ADDENDA,
CLARIFICATIONS AND THE LIKE UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE
SPECIFIC WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE LICENSED PERSON(S)
WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL(S) ARE AFFIXED HERETO, IS
PROHIBITED.

3 ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA, CLALIFICATION, AND THE LIKE,
INDICATED AND/OR REPRESENTED BY THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, ARE OWNED EXCLUSIVELY BY THE ARCHITECT OF
RECORD.

4 THESE WERE CREATED, AND DEVELOPED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE
AND SPECIFIC USE ON, AND IN CONNECTION WITH, THIS PROJECT.
NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, PLANS AND
SPECIFICA.TION, ADDENDA, AND THE LIKE, AND SIMILAR RELATED
DOCUMENTS, SHALL BE USED AND/OR REPRODUCED FOR ANY
OTHER PURPOSE WHATSOEVER, WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITIEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
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SYMBOLS LEGEND

ABBREVIATIONS

client:

Robert & Sally Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

NOTE:

FOR ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS SEE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS

SHEET IDENTIFIER:

A-110.1A

L AREA IDENTIFIER
SHEET SEQUENCE NUMBER

SHEET SERIES NUMBER
DISCIPLINE LETTER
NORTH ARROW:
N PLAN/PROJECT NORTH
\ TRUE NORTH
DETAIL TARGETS:
SIM
1 DETAIL NUMBER
A101 SHEET NUMBER

COLUMN DESIGNATION SYMBOLS:

@ L

=)

ELEVATION MARKS:

LEVEL DATUM

Name
Elevation

SYMBOL:

SPOT ELEVATION SYMBOL:

<

ELEVATIONS SYMBOLS:

EXTERIOR ELEVATION:

REF

EF
REF

REF

SHEET NUMBER

INTERIOR ELEVATION:

‘Ref —-———— DETAIL NUMBER

—Ref

‘Ref

NEW WALL:

—Ref

SHEET NUMBER

LEVEL NAME: INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS
VERTICAL HEIGHT: INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS

PARTITION TARGETS:

-—AGBV PARTITION TYPE

ROOM IDENTIFIERS:

OPEN OFFICE - room/AREA NAME
AREA

101 —-

ROOM / AREA NUMBER

DOOR IDENTIFIERS:
DOOR NUMBER CORRESPONDS TO ROOM IDENTIFIER
ALPHABETIC DESIGNATOR FOR MULTIPLE DOORS

SIGNAGE IDENTIFIERS:

SEE SIGNAGE DESIGNATION AND SCHEDULE SHEETS
DIR. DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE PER IBC 2009 & 2012 SECTION

1007.10; IBC 2015 SECTION 1009.10.
TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY TAG:

@ REFERS TO KEY SEE ENLARGED PLANS

INTERIOR WINDOW TAG:

W

REFERS TO KEY SEE ENLARGED PLANS
FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND/OR CABINET TAG:

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

4 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FINISHED FLOOR MATERIAL TAG:

X?( -XX MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
! MATERIAL DESIGNATION
CEILING TAG:

ATC-1 —=——— CEILINGTYPE
1'-0" <=——————— CEILING HEIGHT

MATERIAL TAG:

MP-1 —=——— MATERIAL TYPE

DRAWING REVISION IDENTIFIER:

VERTICAL HEIGHT: INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS

EXISTING WALL:

EXISTING WALL INFILL:

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED:
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BUBBLE AT AREAS OF REVISION

/1= ISSUE SPECIFIC REVISION

NUMBER
[~
N
\
NEW OR EXISTING DOOR: \
(R
N
EXISTING DOOR TO BE REPLACED: \
\
a AN
I \
EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED: || \

Ao
A1
A2&®
B @
Ceo
D
EC—
F oo
G [
(C} [
H—/—

S ===

S2 ez=======3

S3

LED RECESSED LIGHT

LED RECESSED ADJUSTABLE LIGHT

LED RECESSED LIGHT

LED RECESSED WET LOCATION LIGHT

LED RECESSED WALL WASH LIGHT

LED SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT (FBO)

LED SURFACE MOUNTED PICTURE LIGHT (FBO)

LED STRIP LIGHT

LED COVE LIGHT

LED WET LOCATION COVE LIGHT

PENDANT LIGHT (FBO)

WALL SCONCE (FBO)

LED TRACK LIGHT

LED RECESSED PUCK LIGHT

EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE

SPRINKLER HEAD

CEILING LOUVER VENT

CEILING SLOT VENT

MANUAL ROLLER SHADE

MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADE

MANUAL ROMAN SHADE

MOTORIZED ROMAN SHADE

MANUAL CURTAINS

MOTORIZED CURTAINS

SINGLE SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

TWO-WAY DIMMER SWITCH

FAN SWITCH

HALF SWITCHED DUPLEX

DUPLEX OUTLET

GFI DUPLEX OUTLET

EXISTING DUPLEX OUTLET

EXISTING GFI DUPLEX OUTLET

TELEPHONE JACK (RJ11)

CABLE / DATA JACK (RG6)

:| ) NEW OR EXISTING FIXTURE TO REMAIN

@ I :| ) EXISTING FIXTURE TO BE REPLACED

EXISTING FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED

CODES, STANDARDS, AND PROCEDURES

ACOUS
ACP
ACT
AWP
ADH
ADJ
AF
AFF
ALUM
ALT
ANOD
ANCH
ANNUNC
AP
APPROX
ARCH
ASPH
ASST
ASSY
AUTO
AWF

B/

BB
BD
BITUM
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BM
BMK
BMR
BOT
BR
BRG
BSMT
BTB
BUR

CAB
CB

CG
CIRC
CL
CLR
CLG
CLO
CM
CMT
CMU
CO
CoL
CONC
CONF
CONN
CONSTR
CONT
CONTR
COORD.
CORR
CPT
CJ

CT
CTR
CTSK
CCTV
CuU
CW

DBL
DEG
DEM
DEPT
DIA
DIAG
DIFF
DIM
DISP
DIV
DN
DO
DP
DR
DS
DST
DTL
DW
DWG

EA
EL
ELAS
ELEC
ELEV
EMER
ENCL
ENGR
ENT
EJ
EO
EPNL
EQ
EQUIP
EWC
EXC
EXH
EXIST
EXP
EJ
EXPO
EXT

F/

FA
FBR
FC
FCP
FD
FDN
FE
FE-CA
FEC
FEC-CA
FHC

ACOUSTICAL
ACOUSTICAL PANEL TILE
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL
ADHESIVE

ADJUSTABLE

ACCESS FLOOR

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ALUMINUM

ALTERNATE

ANODIZED

ANCHOR

ANNUNCIATOR

ACCESS PANEL
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECTURAL
ASPHALT

ASSISTANT

ASSEMBLY

AUTOMATIC

ALUMINUM WALL FRAMING

BOTTOM OF
BASEBOARD
BOARD
BITUMINOUS
BUILDING

BLOCK

BLOCKING

BEAM
BENCHMARK
BIO-METRIC READER
BOTTOM

BRICK

BEARING
BASEMENT
BACK-TO-BACK
BUILT-UP ROOFING

CABINET
CATCHBASIN
CORNER GUARD
CIRCULATION
CENTERLINE

CLEAR

CEILING

CLOSET

CENTIMETER
CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CLEAN OUT

COLUMN

CONCRETE
CONFERENCE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CONTRACTOR
COORDINATE
CORRIDOR

CARPET

CONTROL JOINT
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER
COUNTERSUNK
CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION
CUBIC

COLD WATER

DOUBLE

DEGREE
DEMOLISH
DEPARTMENT
DIAMETER
DIAGONAL
DIFFUSER
DIMENSION
DISPENSER
DIVISION

DOWN

DOOR OPENING
DAMPPROOFING
DOOR
DOWNSPOUT
DIMENSIONAL STONE TILE
DETAIL

DISTILLED WATER
DRAWING

EAST

EACH

ELEVATION
ELASTOMERIC
ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR
EMERGENCY
ENCLOSURE
ENGINEER
ENTRANCE
EXPANSION JOINT
ELECTRICAL OUTLET
ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQUAL

EQUIPMENT
ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXCAVATION
EXHAUST

EXISTING
EXPANSION
EXPANSION JOINT
EXPOSED
EXTERIOR

FABRIC

FACE OF

FIRE ALARM

FACE BRICK

FOOT CONTROL
FIBER CEMENT PANEL
FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FE-CLEAN AGENT
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FEC-CLEAN AGENT
FIRE HOSE CABINET

FHMS
FHR
FIN
FL
FLEX
FLUOR
FPRF
FRP
FT
FTF
FTG
FURN
FURR
FUT

GA
GB
GALV
GEN
GF
GL
GMT
GND
GPL
GR
GRD
GRT
GT
GWB
HB
HC
HDWD
HDW
HM
HO
HORIZ
HP
HR
HT
HVAC

HW
HYD

ID

IN
INCAND
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2 Existing - LO2 - Main Floor Room Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"
NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
OUTDOOR CLOSET 107 19 SF 18' - 4"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
COVERED PATIO 108 386 SF 105' - 6"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
UPPER WOOD DECK 215 100 SF 42'-0"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
(BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER): 3 506 SF
EXPOSED PATIO 109 393 SF 162' - 9" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
LOWER WOOD DECK 110 159 SF 50' - 3" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
STAIRS & CONCRETE TERRACE 111 157 SF 73'- 11" | IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
ENTRY PATIO 216 148 SF 66' - 5" | IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 4 857 SF
GRASS TERRACE 112 747 SF 158' - 0"| PURVEOUS SURFACE
PURVEOUS SURFACE: 1 747 SF
GRAND TOTAL: 8 2109 SF

LOT SURFACE COVERAGE

'HOMESITE' LOT AREA: 9,385.47 SF (TRAINGLE ONLY)
BUILDABLE 'ENVELOPE' AREA: 7,524.97 SF

MAX. UMITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,385.47x0.30) = 2,815.5 SF
MAX. MITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,384.47x0.40) =3754.1 SF

EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1,775.33 SF (AT SECOND LEVEL)
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 857 SF (OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT)
EXISTING RETAINING WALL SURFACE AREA: 270 SF

GRAND TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: 2901 SF

client:

Robert & Sally Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

architectural designer:

Patrick Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

structural engineer:

BALCONY / LOFT
301

@ Existing - LO3 - Balcony Room Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOM SCHEDULE

NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
BASEMENT 101 393 SF 125'-10"
STORAGE 102 160 SF 54" - 1"
MECHANICAL 103 43 SF 29'- 10"
BATHROOM 104 62 SF 39'-9"
CLOSET 105 14 SF 18'- 3"
CLOSET 106 4 SF g -7"
LO1 - Basement: 6 677 SF

GREAT ROOM 201 485 SF 94'-7"
KITCHEN 202 147 SF 51'-4"
BATHROOM 203 47 SF 31"-0"
SUNROOM 204 291 SF 79'-9"
DINING AREA 205 106 SF 41'- 5"
LANDING 206 26 SF 21"-11"
CLOSET 207 7 SF 10'- 8"
BEDROOM B 208 Not Enclosed Not Enclosed
CLOSET 209 15 SF 17'-2"
BEDROOM C 210 126 SF 49'- 2"
CLOSET 211 15 SF 22'- 5"
MASTER BEDROOM 212 130 SF 49'- 11"
MASTER BATHROOM 213 76 SF 37'-0"
CLOSET 214 8 SF 11'-5"
L02 - Main Floor: 14 1478 SF

BALCONY / LOFT 301 163 SF 51'-2"
LO3 - Upper Floor: 1 163 SF

GRAND TOTAL: 21 2319 SF
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NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
STAIRS & sy o status: _
CONCRETE COVERED PATIO 108 386 SF 105' - 6"|(BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER) BASEMENT 101 476 SF 144'-9 | Not For Construction
TERRACE UPPER WOOD DECK 215 74 SF 39' - 8"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER) MECHANICAL 103 43 SF 29'-10" | |
(BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER): 2 459 SF BATHROOM 104 62 SF 39'- 9" oedance. .
111 CLOSET 105 14 5F TR | Rennovation Drawings V5
EXPOSED PATIO 109 393 SF 162'- 9" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE CLOSET 106 4 SF g-7" zhg?%%“mbe“
LOWER WOOD DECK 110 124 SF 45' - 0"| IMPERVIOUS SURFACE WORK ROOM 121 83 SF 36'- 10" NEW
@ Proposed - LO1 - Basement Room Plan STAIRS & CONCRETE TERRACE 11 157 SF 73'-11"|IMPERVIOUS SURFACE STORAGE 122 76 SF 34'-10"NEW sheet revisions:
1/8"=1-0 ENTRY PATIO 216 148 SF 66'- 5" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE LO1 - Basement: 7 759 SF No. Date  Description
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 4 822 SF .
GREAT ROOM 201 486 SF 95'- 0" e
GRASS TERRACE 112 747 SF 158' - 0"| PURVEOUS SURFACE KITCHEN 202 147 SF 51'- 4" e
DRIVEWAY 230 314 SF 70' - 8" PURVEOUS SURFACE BATHROOM 203 47 SF 31'-0" o
PURVEOUS SURFACE: 2 1061 SF SUNROOM 204 291 SF 79'-9" L
GRAND TOTAL: 8 2343 SF DINING AREA 205 106 SF 41'- 5" o
LANDING 206 26 SF 21'-11" T
CLOSET 207 7 SF 10'- 8" e
BEDROOM B 208 179 SF 56' - 7" T
UPPER WOOD DECK 215 74 SF 39' - 8"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER) e
MASTER BEDROOM 221 205 SF 63 - 2" NEW
MASTER BATHROOM 222 74 SF 36'- 5" NEW key plan:
LOT SURFACE COVERAGE CLOSET 223 40 SF 25' - 5" RENOVATION |
FOYER 224 125 SF 49' - 1"| RENOVATION
ATTACHED GARAGE 228 352 SF 75'- 1" NEW
'HOMESITE' LOT AREA: 9,385.47 SF (TRAINGLE ONLY) CLOSET 229 15 SF 16"- 2" |NEW
BUILDABLE 'ENVELOPE' AREA: 7,524.97 SF L02 - Main Floor: 15 2174 SF
MAX. UMITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,385.47x0.30) = 2,815.5 SF BALCONY / LOET 301 43 SF 30'- 3"
MAX. MITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,384.47x0.40) = 3754.1 SF SEDROOM E 300 T4 SF 31 -6 | NEW |
BEDROOM F 303 73 SF 34'- 5" NEW sheet title:
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EXISTNG RETANNG WALL SURFACE AREA: ZI0SF | o ooy L03 - Upper Foor 5 216 5F | Calculations
' GRAND TOTAL: 27 3149 SF | | .
drawn by: Patrick G
scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
GRAND TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: 3485 SF - . .
| size: 24 in x 36 in
WATER MITIGATION REQUIREMENT: 670 date: 12/19/2023 12:52:09 PM

Do not scale. Check all dimensions on site.
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DOOR SCHEDULE (RENOVATED)

MARK USE TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT FRAME TYPE DOOR HARDWARE NOTES
121A  |Interior Door Single Flush 36"x80" 3'-0" 6'-8"
122A  |Interior Door Single Flush 36"x80" 3'-0" 6'-8"
LO1 - Basement: 2

221B  |Interior Door Single Flush 36"x80" 3'-0" 6'-8"
222 Interior Door Single Flush 36"x80" 3'-0" 6'-8"
228 Exterior Door Overhead Rolling: 192'x80" 16'- 0" 7-0"
323B |Interior Door Single Flush 36"x80" 3'-0" 6'-8"
323C |Interior Door Dual Sliding: 60"x80" 5'-0" 7' -0"
323D |Interior Door Single Flush 36"x80" 3'-0" 6'-8"
323E 4'-6" 7'-0"
LO2 - Main Floor: 7

323F 2'-8" 7'-0"
323G 2'-8" 7'-0"
323H | Interior Door Dual Sliding: 60"x80" 5-0" 7'-0"
323 Interior Door Dual Sliding: 60"x80" 5-0" 7'-0"

LO3 - Upper Floor: 4

WINDOW SCHEDULE (RENOVATED)
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MARK TAG SIZE TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT Thermal Resistance (R) Heat Transfer Coefficient (U) Solar Heat Gain Coefficient Visual Light Transmittance Comments

221A |10 36" x48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>-°F) 0.78 0.9

221B |10 |36"x48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>-°F) 0.78 0.9

221C 10 36"x 48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>-°F) 0.78 0.9

221D |10 |36"x48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>-°F) 0.78 0.9

222A |10 36" x48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>-°F) 0.78 0.9

228A 10 36"x48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>-°F) 0.78 0.9

228B 10 |36"x48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>°F) 0.78 0.9

228C 10 |36"x 48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft*-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>°F) 0.78 0.9

228D 10 |36"x48" |CASEMENT WINDOW 3'-0" 4'-0" 1.5394 (h-ft2-°F)/BTU 0.6496 BTU/(h-ft>-°F) 0.78 0.9

LO2 - Main Floor: 9

WALL SCHEDULE (RENOVATED)

BASE LEVEL MARK TAG DESCRIPTION STRUCTURAL FINISH 1 CORE FINISH 2 THICKNESS HEIGHT LENGTH
T/O Original Footing 03 Concrete Foundation Wall Bearing N/A 10.5" Concrete with Rebar |Dampproofing, 2" Rigid Insulation 10.5" 13'-3 1/4" 6'-97/8"
T/O Original Footing 03 Concrete Foundation Wall Bearing N/A 10.5" Concrete with Rebar |Dampproofing, 2" Rigid Insulation 10.5" 13'-3 1/4" 7'-0 3/4"
T/O Original Footing 03 Concrete Foundation Wall Bearing N/A 10.5" Concrete with Rebar |Dampproofing, 2" Rigid Insulation 10.5" 13'-3 1/4" 29'-2 3/4"
T/O Original Footing: 3

LO1 - Basement 09 Interior Partition Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |4" Wood Stud 5/8" Gypsum Board 47/8" 0'-6" 9'-51/4"
LO1 - Basement 09 Interior Partition Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |4" Wood Stud 5/8" Gypsum Board 47/8" 0'-6" 9-3"
LO1 - Basement: 2

T/O West Footing 03 Concrete Foundation Wall Bearing N/A 10.5" Concrete with Rebar |Dampproofing, 2" Rigid Insulation 10.5" 6'-71/4" 18'-9 3/8"
T/O West Footing 03 Concrete Foundation Wall Bearing N/A 10.5" Concrete with Rebar |Dampproofing, 2" Rigid Insulation 10.5" 6'-11/4" 20'-0"
T/O West Footing 03 Concrete Foundation Wall Bearing N/A 10.5" Concrete with Rebar |Dampproofing, 2" Rigid Insulation 10.5" 6'-71/4" 18'-9 3/8"
T/O West Footing: 3

LO2 - Main Floor Non-bearing 9-7" 3'-45/8"
LO2 - Main Floor Non-bearing 9-7" 5'-75/8"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exterior Wall Bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation | 3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 9-7" 16'- 9"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exterior Wall Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation  |3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 9-7" 29'-6 3/4"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exterior Wall Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation  |3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 9-7" 20'- 3 3/8"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exterior Wall Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation |3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 9-7" 18'-7"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exterior Wall Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation  |3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 9-7" 18'-71/2"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exterior Wall Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation  |3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 9-7" 7'-0"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exteriror Wall (No Siding) Bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board 6" Wood Stud / Insulation  |N/A 6 7/8" 8 -7" 20'- 3 3/8"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exteriror Wall (No Siding) Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation N/A 6 7/8" 9-7" 10'- 1 5/8"
LO2 - Main Floor 06 Exteriror Wall (No Siding) Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board 6" Wood Stud / Insulation  |N/A 6 7/8" 8 -7" 19'- 5 3/8"
LO2 - Main Floor 09 Interior Partition Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |4" Wood Stud 5/8" Gypsum Board 47/8" 8 -7" 6'-8 1/4"
LO2 - Main Floor 09 Interior Partition Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |4" Wood Stud 5/8" Gypsum Board 47/8" 8 -7" 16'- 9"
LO2 - Main Floor: 13

LO3 - Upper Floor Non-bearing 8 -0" 11'-97/8"
LO3 - Upper Floor Non-bearing 8 -0" 8'-4 3/4"
LO3 - Upper Floor Non-bearing 8 -0" 12'-2 5/8"
LO3 - Upper Floor Non-bearing 7'-71/4" 8'-03/8"
LO3 - Upper Floor Non-bearing 8 -0" 8'-03/8"
LO3 - Upper Floor Non-bearing 9-0" 3 -0"
LO3 - Upper Floor Non-bearing 9'-0" 2'-115/8"
LO3 - Upper Floor 06 Exterior Wall Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation  |3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 7'-53/8" 18'-91/4"
LO3 - Upper Floor 06 Exterior Wall Non-bearing 5/8" Gypsum Board |6" Wood Stud / Insulation | 3/4" Plywood, Vapor Barrier, Cement-Board Siding 8 1/8" 7' -4 3/4" 18'-9 1/4"

LO3 - Upper Floor: 9
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'HOMESITE' LOT AREA: 9,385.47 SF (TRAINGLE ONLY)
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2 Existing - LO2 - Main Floor Room Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"
NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
OUTDOOR CLOSET 107 19 SF 18' - 4"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
COVERED PATIO 108 386 SF 105' - 6"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
UPPER WOOD DECK 215 100 SF 42'-0"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER)
(BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER): 3 506 SF
EXPOSED PATIO 109 393 SF 162' - 9" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
LOWER WOOD DECK 110 159 SF 50' - 3" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
STAIRS & CONCRETE TERRACE 111 157 SF 73'- 11" | IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
ENTRY PATIO 216 148 SF 66' - 5" | IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 4 857 SF
GRASS TERRACE 112 747 SF 158' - 0"| PURVEOUS SURFACE
PURVEOUS SURFACE: 1 747 SF
GRAND TOTAL: 8 2109 SF

LOT SURFACE COVERAGE

'HOMESITE' LOT AREA: 9,385.47 SF (TRAINGLE ONLY)
BUILDABLE 'ENVELOPE' AREA: 7,524.97 SF

MAX. UMITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,385.47x0.30) = 2,815.5 SF
MAX. MITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,384.47x0.40) =3754.1 SF

EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1,775.33 SF (AT SECOND LEVEL)
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 857 SF (OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT)
EXISTING RETAINING WALL SURFACE AREA: 270 SF

GRAND TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: 2901 SF

client:

Robert & Sally Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

architectural designer:

Patrick Griffin
2712 N Magnolia Ave,
Chicago, IL 60614

structural engineer:

BALCONY / LOFT
301

@ Existing - LO3 - Balcony Room Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOM SCHEDULE

NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
BASEMENT 101 393 SF 125'-10"
STORAGE 102 160 SF 54" - 1"
MECHANICAL 103 43 SF 29'- 10"
BATHROOM 104 62 SF 39'-9"
CLOSET 105 14 SF 18'- 3"
CLOSET 106 4 SF g -7"
LO1 - Basement: 6 677 SF

GREAT ROOM 201 485 SF 94'-7"
KITCHEN 202 147 SF 51'-4"
BATHROOM 203 47 SF 31"-0"
SUNROOM 204 291 SF 79'-9"
DINING AREA 205 106 SF 41'- 5"
LANDING 206 26 SF 21"-11"
CLOSET 207 7 SF 10'- 8"
BEDROOM B 208 Not Enclosed Not Enclosed
CLOSET 209 15 SF 17'-2"
BEDROOM C 210 126 SF 49'- 2"
CLOSET 211 15 SF 22'- 5"
MASTER BEDROOM 212 130 SF 49'- 11"
MASTER BATHROOM 213 76 SF 37'-0"
CLOSET 214 8 SF 11'-5"
L02 - Main Floor: 14 1478 SF

BALCONY / LOFT 301 163 SF 51'-2"
LO3 - Upper Floor: 1 163 SF

GRAND TOTAL: 21 2319 SF

civil engineer:

consultant:

project name:

Griffin Residence
7655 Lilly Lake Rd.
Burlington, WI 53105

project number:

PG-2023-001

seal & signature:
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Not For Construction
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NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER NOTES
STAIRS & COVERED PATIO 108 386 SF 105' - 6"|(BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER BASEMENT 101 476 SF 144' - 9" o :
CONCRETE -6 ( ) - | Not For Construction
TERRACE UPPER WOOD DECK 215 74 SF 39'- 8"| (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER) MECHANICAL 103 43 SF 29'- 10" | . |
1 (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER): 2 459 SF BATHROOM 104 62 SF 39'- 9" Eséjsr;\CSVation Drawings V5
EXPOSED PATIO 109 393 SF 162'- 9" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE CLOSET 106 4 SF g-7" zhgi?%%“mbe“
LOWER WOOD DECK 110 124 SF 45'- 0" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE WORK ROOM 121 83 SF 36'- 10" NEW §
@ P;oposed - LO1 - Basement Room Plan STAIRS & CONCRETE TERRACE 111 157 SF 73'- 11"| IMPERVIOUS SURFACE STORAGE 122 76 SF 34'-10"|NEW sheet revisions:
1 8" = 1'-0" ] n . ‘
ENTRY PATIO 216 148 SF 66' - 5" IMPERVIOUS SURFACE LO1 - Basement: 7 759 SF 5 No. Date  Description
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 4 822 SF e
GREAT ROOM 201 486 SF 95'- 0" T
GRASS TERRACE 112 747 SF 158' - 0" PURVEOUS SURFACE KITCHEN 202 147 SF 51'- 4" e
DRIVEWAY 230 314 SF 70' - 8" PURVEOUS SURFACE BATHROOM 203 47 SF 31'-0" T
PURVEOUS SURFACE: 2 1061 SF SUNROOM 204 291 SF 79'- 9" e
GRAND TOTAL: 8 2343 SF DINING AREA 205 106 SF 41'-5" L T
LANDING 206 26 SF 21'- 11" T
CLOSET 207 7 SF 10' - 8" T
BEDROOM B 208 179 SF 56' - 7" LT
UPPER WOOD DECK 215 74 SF 39'- 8" | (BELOW OR ABOVE OTHER) T
MASTER BEDROOM 221 205 SF 63'- 2" NEW |
MASTER BATHROOM 222 74 SF 36'- 5" NEW key plan
LOT S U RFAC E COVE RAG E CLOSET 223 40 SF 25' - 5" RENOVATION
FOYER 224 125 SF 49'- 1"| RENOVATION
ATTACHED GARAGE 228 352 SF 75'- 1" INEW
'HOMESITE' LOT AREA: 9,385.47 SF (TRAINGLE ONLY) CLOSET 229 15 SF 16"- 2" |NEW
BUILDABLE 'ENVELOPE' AREA: 7,524.97 SF L02 - Main Floor: 15 2174 SF
MAX. UMITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,385.47x0.30) = 2,815.5 SF BALCONY / LOFT 301 43 SF 30'- 3"
MAX. MITIGATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: (9,384.47x0.40) = 3754.1 SF BEDROOM E 302 74 SF 34~ 6" NEW ‘
BEDROOM F 303 73 SF 34'-5"NEW sheet title:
CLOSETE 304 13 SF 19'- 2" NEW Rennovated Area
RENOVATED BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 2371.25 SF (AT SECOND LEVEL) CLOSETF 305 13 SF 18'- 5" NEW | .
RENOVATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 849 SF (OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT) 03 - Upper Floor: 5 916 SF Calculations
EXISTING RETAINING WALL SURFACE AREA: 270 SF GRAND TOTAL: 27 3149 SF |
' drawn by: Patrick G
| scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
GRAND TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES: 3485 SF | e 24 in x 36 in
| date: 12/19/2023 12:52:09 PM

WATER MITIGATION REQUIREMENT: 670

Do not scale. Check all dimensions on site.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS SCHEDULE FOR 2023 PUBLIC HEARINGS

Third Thursday of each month at 6:00 p.m.
Kenosha County Center, 19600 75th Street, Bristol, Wisconsin
Conference Room A (unless published otherwise)

This schedule includes all areas under general zoning regulations in the following townships:
BRIGHTON, PARIS, RANDALL, SOMERS, WHEATLAND

HEARING DATES

JANUARY 19 Filing Date: December 19 JULY 20 Filing Date: June 20
Published: Jan. 4 & Jan. 11 Published: July 5 & July 12
FEBRUARY 16 Filing Date: January 16 AUGUST 17 Filing Date: July 17
Published Feb. 1 & Feb. 8 Published: Aug.2 & Aug. 9
MARCH 16 Filing Date: February 16 SEPTEMBER 21 Filing Date: August 21
Published: March 1 & March 8 Published: Sept. 6 & Sept. 13
APRIL 20 Filing Date: March 20 OCTOBER 19 Filing Date: September 19
Published: April 5 & April 12 Published:  Oct. 4 & Oct. 11
MAY 18 Filing Date: April 18 NOVEMBER 16 Filing Date: October 16
Published: May 3 & May 10 Published: Nov. 1 & Nov. 8
JUNE 15 Filing Date: May 15 DECEMBER 21 Filing Date: November 21
Published: May 31 & June 7 Published: Dec. 6 & Dec. 13

CHAPTER 12, KENOSHA COUNTY GENERAL ZONING AND SHORELAND/FLOODPLAIN ZONING ORDINANCE STATES:

12.06-4 LEGAL NOTICE REQUIREMENTS AND TIME LIMITS: Any petition or other matter requiring the publication of a
legal notice must be submitted at least one month prior to the requested hearing date as scheduled by the Planning,
Development & Extension Education Committee or Board of Adjustments. For purposes on this section, "one month
prior to the requested hearing date" shall be defined to mean not later than 4:30 p.m. on the same calendar date of the
month preceding the scheduled hearing, or the last day county offices are open prior to the aforementioned deadline.
For purposes of the Open Meetings Law, the Planning and Development Administrator shall be delegated the
responsibility of informing the county clerk of both scheduled open and closed meetings so that proper notices may be
given.



May 2023

COUNTY OF KENOSHA

Department of Planning and Development

VARIANCE PROCEDURES
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

01.

0 4.

0 5.

Oe.

Contact the Department of Planning & Development and schedule a pre-application
meeting. Bring the following for your pre-application meeting:

0 Completed variance application.

0 If you are in the process of purchasing the property and have yet to close, you need
to provide a signed letter of agent status signed by the current property owner
authorizing you to apply for the variance on their behalf.

0 A to-scale survey of the property with the following information provided.

0 Size and location of all existing structures on the property and their distances
from property lines (any street yard setback should be taken from the edge of
the road right of way), environmental features such as an ordinary high water
mark (lake or stream) or wetland, and any onsite septic tank and associated
septic field (if applicable).

0O Location and dimensions of the proposed structure(s) and their resulting
setback distances from property lines (any street yard setback should be
taken from the edge of the road right of way), environmental features such as
an ordinary high water mark (lake or stream) or wetland, and any onsite
septic tank and associated septic field (if applicable).

0 Construction plans

0O A filing fee of $550 (non-refundable) is required at the time of application submittal
time to cover the costs agenda preparation, public hearing notification, site visits,
etc....

Submit the above information by the filing deadline (see Board of Adjustment Schedule
handout) with the Department of Planning and Development. Once Planning &
Development staff have confirmed the application is substantially completed, Planning &
Development will provide you with a date-stamped copy of your variance application.

Submit a copy of your date-stamped variance application to your local Township for
placement on the agenda of the Town Planning Commission and/or the Town Board.

Your first meeting will be with the Town Planning Commission, except for the Town of
Wheatland. The Town of Somers has a Board of Appeals.



0 s.

Oo.

Q 1o0.

VARIANCE PROCEDURES &
PUBLIC HEARING VARIANCE STANDARDS

NOTE: You must attend, or the Commission/Board will not be able to act on your
request.

. Your second meeting will be with the Town Board.

NOTE: You must attend, or the Board will not be able to act on your request.
Your third meeting will be with the County Board of Adjustments.

NOTE: You must attend, or the Board of Adjustments will not be able to act on your
request. At this meeting you will be asked to brief the Board on your request for a
variance and state your reasons for hardship (see Public Hearing Variance Standards
handout).

If the Board of Adjustments grants your variance request you may obtain your zoning
permit from the Office of Planning and Development. The permit will be issued if all
requirements from this office have been addressed, including sanitation and if you are
the current owner of the property.

Expiration: Variances granted by the Board that require issuance of a zoning permit
shall expire within one year of approval unless the zoning permit is issued. Zoning
permits issued in accordance with Board of Adjustments approval are valid for 18
months and may not be renewed without Board of Adjustment approval. Variances are
approved for specific sizes and dimensions. No additions shall be approved which
affect the area for which the variance was granted unless approved by the Board of
Adjustments.

No zoning permits issued for work approved by a variance shall be renewed unless
“substantial construction” — the value of such work that has commenced equivalent to
25% of the projected cost of the project as noted on the application for the zoning
permit, has commenced.

Appeals: Any person or persons jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the
Board of Adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board or bureau of the
municipality, may present to a court of record a petition, duly verified, setting forth that
such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the ground of illegality. Such
petition shall be presented to the court within thirty days after the filing of the decision in
the office of the Board.

Any work the property owner commences with the window for appeal is at their own
risk.

If the Board of Adjustments denies your variance you have thirty (30) days to file an
appeal with circuit court if you so choose.
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IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS

Kenosha County Center
Department of Planning & Development
19600 - 75" Street, Post Office Box 520
Bristol, Wisconsin 53104-0520

Division of County Development (including Sanitation & Land Conservation)............c..ceuiiiiieiiiiii i 857-1895

L= 10 | 0 1 [ -SSR ERRSR R 857-1920

Public Works DiviSion Of HIGRWAYS .......ccouiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e st e et e et e e sbreeeaanne 857-1870
Administration Building

[T\ ToTa W) i =T o o Il 1) (o] 40 g F- 11 o] o TSRS 653-2622

=T To ol <oT g TN o1V o o PR SUPPPPPR 878-2218

Paris, Town of .... 869-3006

L= T Lo F= [T 031 o ) 877-2165

S Te] 2 T S o 114 ) PR PUPPUPPPRN 859-2822

Wheatland, TOWN Of........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieveeeeeeeeeeeee e ... 537-4340

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources - Sturtevant Office ... .... 884-2300

Wisconsin Department of Transportation - WauKesha OffiCe .............coiii i e e e e eaaree e 548-8722
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PUBLIC HEARING VARIANCE STANDARDS

O

YOUR PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS FROM
THE KENOSHA COUNTY GENERAL ZONING AND SHORELAND/FLOODPLAIN
ZONING ORDINANCE.

CHAPTER 12.36-1 INTENT

O

It is the intent of this section of the Ordinance to recognize that under certain conditions
and circumstances, it may be necessary to obtain a variance from the terms of this
Ordinance so long as said variance will not be contrary to the public interest, and where,
owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will
result in unnecessary hardship or practical difficulties and where the granting of such
variance will uphold the spirit of this Ordinance and contribute to the justice of the
particular case in question. Any variance granted under the terms of this ordinance shall,
however, relate only to area requirements and not to use. Furthermore, it is the intent of
this section to establish a Board of Adjustments for the purpose of reviewing applications
for variances as well as reviewing orders and decisions made by the Office of Planning
and Development.

CHAPTER 12.36-13 STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES

a

In determining whether a variance is to be granted, the following standards and guidelines
must be met in view of the evidence presented and in making its decision, these
standards and guidelines shall be addressed by the board of adjustment:

1. The existence of special conditions or exceptional circumstances on the land in
question.
2. The experiencing of unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties on the land in

question either presently or in the future.

3. That these hardships or difficulties are the result of the aforementioned special
conditions existing on the land and are not self-inflicted.

4. That the existence of these special conditions will restrict the use of the land if
the Ordinance is applied literally so as to render the land useless.

5. That the limitation on the use of the land does not apply generally to other
properties in the district.

6. That limiting the use of the property does not afford compensating gains to the
public health, safety and welfare.

7. That the variance(s) requested are the minimum variance(s) needed to alleviate
difficulties or hardships.

8. That the use of the parcel in question presently does conform to the ordinance.
4
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9. That granting the variance applied for will not affect the public health, safety,
morals and welfare of the community and other properties in the area.

10.  That with respect to those areas located within the floodland districts, a variance
would not permit a change in the boundaries of the FPO Floodplain Overlay
District; would not permit a lower degree of flood protection in the floodland
districts than the floodplain elevation; would not allow any residential,
commercial, institutional, or park basement or crawlway to be located below the
100-year recurrence interval flood elevation; would not allow a change or
alteration of an historic structure, including its use, which would result in the
structure losing its designation as an historic structure; further, that the variance
for the proposed action would not require an amendment to the floodplain zoning
ordinance; and furthermore, that the variance would not have the effect of
granting or increasing a use property which is prohibited in the floodland districts
or any action contrary to the provisions of Chapter NR 116 of the Wisconsin
Administrative Code.

11. In addition to the criteria in subd. (10) above to qualify for a variance under
FEMA regulations, the following criteria must be met:

a. The variance shall not cause any increase in the regional flood elevation;

b. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are
contiguous to existing structures constructed below the RFE; and

c. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause,
shall be the minimum relief necessary, shall not cause increased risks to
public safety or nuisances, shall not increase costs for rescue and relief efforts
and shall not be contrary to the purpose of the ordinance.

Variances may be granted for example for reasons of topography, environmental
protection or where permitted by state statute but in no event may a variance be granted
where the primary reason for obtaining a variance is to obtain a more profitable use of the
property, personal inconvenience, construction errors, economic reasons, self-created
hardships, or where the property is presently a non-conforming use. Furthermore,
variances may not be granted for the purpose of altering the sanitary requirements of this
ordinance except for existing structures.

The Board of Adjustments in considering the propriety of granting a variance shall not
consider the number of persons for or against the granting of a variance but shall base
their decision solely upon the equities of the situation involved.

Variances may be granted in the form of an area or distance variance, however, use
variances shall be specifically prohibited under this Ordinance.

When a floodplain variance is granted the Board shall notify the applicant in writing that it
may increase risks to life and property and flood insurance premiums could increase up to
$25.00 per $100.00 of coverage. A copy shall be maintained with the variance record.
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A variance within any floodland district shall not:
1. Damage the rights or property values of other persons in the area;

2. Allow actions without the amendments to this ordinance or map(s) required in
12.60.040 Amendments; and

3. Allow any alteration of an historic structure, including its use, which would
preclude its continued designation as an historic structure.

Statutory Standards

The applicant for a variance must clearly show the Board of Adjustments that three
statutory standards that govern granting a variance will be met. These three standards
require the existence of an unnecessary hardship, the presence of a unique property
limitation, and the protection of the public interest.

Unnecessary Hardship

“* A situation where, in the absence of a variance, an owner can make no feasible use
of a property, or strict conformity is unnecessarily burdensome.

** The hardship or difficulty must be peculiar to the zoning parcel in question and
different from that of other parcels, not one which affects all parcels similarly.

Unique Property Limitation
** Unique physical characteristics of the property must prevent the applicant from
developing in compliance with the zoning ordinance.

Protection of the Public Interest

** Granting of a variance must neither harm the public interest nor undermine the
purposes of the ordinance. The public interest includes the interests of the public at
large, not just that of nearby property owners.

¢ Conditions may be attached to a variance to protect adjoining properties and to
preserve the essential character of the neighborhood.

* A variance should include only the minimum relief necessary to allow reasonable
use of a property.
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VARIANCE WORKSHEET

YOUR THREE STATUTORY STANDARDS TO PROVE BEFORE THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENTS. (BE READY TO DISCUSS AT THE MEETING)

UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP -

The current property has no parking. As the primary structure is located, there is no space for a car
between the house and the street. Given the current zoning, there is no conceivable way for an
addition to be constructed that is in compliance with the municipal code as it is written; largely due to
the shape and size of the property, which the code does not seem designed for.

Parking for an owner’s vehicle is a permitted use for a residential property, and there is no way to
achieve this within the current code. We believe this constitutes a hardship.

Additionally, there is a provision in the Shoreland Regulations for a lateral expansion to the structure;
in order to achieve this, the side-yard setback requires a variance (reduction) to allow for the lateral
expansion to occur.

This lateral expansion is to address concerns with a trench footing on the south side of the house,
and allow for an expansion to the bedroom so it is accessible for those with access impairments.

UNIQUE PROPERTY LIMITATION -

The shape of the property, size of the property, and the property’s relationship to the road are very
unique; which make compliance with setbacks that have been established since the primary structure
was constructed in 1936 impossible.

The existing structure is within 2’ of the street; a street which is excessively wide for the traffic it bares.
Moreover, not all of the width of the street is plowed in the winter, frequently burrying cars and access to
the house from residents.

We do not believe modifying this 2’ setback to 0’ will have any impact on the neighborhood, and instead
will infact improve the use of the road and ability for pedestrians around the lake to stay away from cars.

Additionally, the combined slope of the site and street in the winter time is dangerous with snow and ice
for walking. (Increasingly so as the owners age.)

PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST -

All ‘compliant’ alternatives for a 900SF addition require a modification to three aspects of the site’s zoning
per Chapter 12, Section 32.040 of Kenosha’s Municipal Code.

(G1) Street Setback: The current structure is within 2FT of the road, an addition will reduce this to OFT.
(G2) Shore Setback: The current structure is within 75FT of the water, an addition will maintain this dist.
(G3) Sideyard Setback: The current structure adheres to the 10FT sideyard setback, we propose reducing
this to 5’ to allow space to create the addition.

12.09.100(b)2: The current site must maintain existing retaining walls, patio, & secondary structures; this
is essential to protecting the dwelling from erosion and maintaining current drainage strategies - which
includes dispering rain water from the patio into the hill, rather than allowing it to flow into the lake.

The effect on Drainage and Visual Impact would be marginal. Given that this is a private residence, there
is very (if any) public interest in the land or project.
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Patrick Griffin
The current property has no parking. As the primary structure is located, there is no space for a car between the house and the street. Given the current zoning, there is no conceivable way for an addition to be constructed that is in compliance with the municipal code as it is written; largely due to the shape and size of the property, which the code does not seem designed for. 

Parking for an owner’s vehicle is a permitted use for a residential property, and there is no way to achieve this within the current code. We believe this constitutes a hardship.

Additionally, there is a provision in the Shoreland Regulations for a lateral expansion to the structure; in order to achieve this, the side-yard setback requires a variance (reduction) to allow for the lateral expansion to occur. 

This lateral expansion is to address concerns with a trench footing on the south side of the house, and allow for an expansion to the bedroom so it is accessible for those with access impairments. 

Patrick Griffin
The shape of the property, size of the property, and the property’s relationship to the road are very unique; which make compliance with setbacks that have been established since the primary structure was constructed in 1936 impossible. 

The existing structure is within 2’ of the street; a street which is excessively wide for the traffic it bares. Moreover, not all of the width of the street is plowed in the winter, frequently burrying cars and access to the house from residents. 

We do not believe modifying this 2’ setback to 0’ will have any impact on the neighborhood, and instead will infact improve the use of the road and ability for pedestrians around the lake to stay away from cars.  

Additionally, the combined slope of the site and street in the winter time is dangerous with snow and ice for walking. (Increasingly so as the owners age.) 

Patrick Griffin
All ‘compliant’ alternatives for a 900SF addition require a modification to three aspects of the site’s zoning per Chapter 12, Section 32.040 of Kenosha’s Municipal Code. 

(G1) Street Setback: The current structure is within 2FT of the road, an addition will reduce this to 0FT.
(G2) Shore Setback: The current structure is within 75FT of the water, an addition will maintain this dist.
(G3) Sideyard Setback: The current structure adheres to the 10FT sideyard setback, we propose reducing this to 5’ to allow space to create the addition. 
12.09.100(b)2: The current site must maintain existing retaining walls, patio, & secondary structures; this is essential to protecting the dwelling from erosion and maintaining current drainage strategies - which includes dispering rain water from the patio into the hill, rather than allowing it to flow into the lake.

The effect on Drainage and Visual Impact would be marginal. Given that this is a private residence, there is very (if any) public interest in the land or project.
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	provide the reasons you rejected them 1:  
We investigated adding a detached garage in the street yard, which would be compliant with the 75’ setback from the ordinary high water mark and shoreland regulations; however it was only 1’ out of the shoreland zone. [Still a non-compliant approach, required different variance]

The option of a detached garage does not address critical structural issues with the primary structure, namely, reinforcing the foundations of the house. Additionally, it sits closer to the street than necessary, obstructing views for neighbors in an undesirable way. At the direction of the township we are apply for a variance that would allow for an attached garage.
	the reasons you rejected them 1: This “original alternative” only requires a single zoning variance (the sideyard setback) however, it requires an addtional shoreland permit application to be viable. 

As a matter of degree, it is unclear which is lesser - for the previously stated reasons, the other approach is undesirable. An addition is the clear choice for preserving the long-term use of the structure, and ameliorating any structural concerns associated with how it was originally constructed.
	owner bears the burden of proving unnecessary hardship: 
	1_4: The current property has no parking. As the primary structure is located, there is no space for a car between the house and the street. Given the current zoning, there is no conceivable way for an addition to be constructed that is in compliance with the municipal code as it is written; largely due to the shape and size of the property, which the code does not seem designed for. 

Parking for an owner’s vehicle is a permitted use for a residential property, and there is no way to achieve this within the current code. We believe this constitutes a hardship deserves a variance. 
	variances or lack of objections from neighbors do not provide a basis for granting a variance 1: 
The shape of the property, size of the property, and the property’s relationship to the road are very unique; which make compliance with setbacks that have been established since the primary structure was constructed in 1936 impossible. The existing structure is within 2’ of the street, which is excessively wide. Moreover, not all of the width of the street is plowed in the winter, frequently burrying cars and access to the house from residents. Additionally, the combined slope of the site and street in the winter time is dangerous with snow and ice (increasingly so as the owners age.) 
	impact and fire safety and building code requirements 1: All ‘compliant’ alternatives for a 600SF addition require a modification to one aspect of the site’s zoning per Chapter 12, Section 32 of Kenosha’s Municipal Code. 
(G1) Street Setback: The current structure is within 2FT of the road, new garage to reduce to 0FT 
(G2) Shore Setback: The current structure is within 75FT of the water, addition to maintain 
(G3) Sideyard Setback: The current structure adheres to the 10FT sideyard setback, we propose reducing this to 5’ to allow space to create the addition. 
12.09.100(b)2: The current site must maintain existing retaining walls, patio, & secondary structures. 
The effect on Drainage and Visual Impact would be marginal. 
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